

**SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA**

**JAVIER AGUILA, et al.,**

Appellants,

v.

**DOUG DUCEY**, in his official capacity  
as the Governor of the State of Arizona;

**THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH SERVICES; and**

**THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF  
LIQUOR LICENSES AND CONTROL,**

Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court  
Case No. CV-20-0335-PR

Court of Appeals, Division One  
Case No. 1 CA-CV 20-0598

Maricopa County  
Superior Court  
Case No. CV2020-010282

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS  
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

ADITYA DYNAR (031583)  
Litigation Counsel  
**NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE**  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. “POLICE POWER” IN THE HANDS OF THE GOVERNOR DOES NOT INCLUDE THE POWER TO LEGISLATE.....	2
A. Arizona’s Constitution Does Not Contain a Broad Concept of “Police Power”.....	2
B. This Court’s Prior Cases Have Not Subscribed to the Notion that the Executive Controls the “Police Power” .....	5
II. ARIZONA’S CONSTITUTION CABINS THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S FUNCTIONS .....	9
A. Arizona Constitution’s Article 3 Is a Department-Neutral Test that Prohibits Divestiture of Legislative Authority .....	9
B. A.R.S. § 26-303(E) Effects an Unconstitutional Divestiture of Legislative Authority .....	12
III. THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY NOT CREATE LAWS .....	16
A. Arizona’s Constitution Does Not Allow the Chief Executive to Create Legislation .....	16
1. The Challenged Executive Orders Cannot Be Characterized as Merely “Executing” the Law.....	16
2. The Challenged Executive Orders Do Not Merely Fill Gaps Left Open by Statutes .....	18
3. A.R.S. § 26-303(E) Provides Neither a “Sufficient Basic Standard” Nor an “Intelligible Principle” .....	19
B. A.R.S. § 26-303(E) Violates the Arizona Constitution by Authorizing the Governor to Act as Both Lawmaker and Law Enforcer .....	20

IV. A.R.S. § 26-303(E) REVIVES THE CONSTITUTIONALLY FORBIDDEN  
SUSPENDING AND DISPENSING POWERS ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	7
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020) .....	5
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	17
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	17
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 94 Ariz. 1 (1963).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 378 U.S. 127 (1964).....	7
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 97 Ariz. 140 (1964).....	3, 7
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	3, 7
<i>Enterprise Life Ins. Co. v. ADOI</i> , 248 Ariz. 625 (App. 2020).....	10
<i>Ethridge v. Ariz. St. Bd. of Nursing</i> , 165 Ariz. 97 (App. 1989).....	19
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	4
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	18
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	18

<i>Industrial Commission v. Navajo County</i> , 64 Ariz. 172 (1946).....	3, 8, 12
<i>In re Picquet</i> , 22 Mass. 65 (1827) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	11
<i>J.W. Hancock Enterprises, Inc. v. Registrar of Contractors</i> , 142 Ariz. 400 (App. 1984).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Killingsworth v. West Way Motors, Inc.</i> , 87 Ariz. 74 (1959).....	3, 7
<i>McKinley v. Reilly</i> , 96 Ariz. 176 (1964).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	14, 15
<i>Paddock v. Brookline</i> , 197 N.E.2d 321 (Mass. 1964) .....	26
<i>State v. Ariz. Mines Supply Co.</i> , 107 Ariz. 199 (1971) .....	3, 6, 7, 19
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. City of Tucson</i> , 242 Ariz. 588 (2017) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Schneider v. Bennett</i> , 547 P.2d 786 (Kan. 1976).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 189 Ariz. 269 (1997) .....	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895).....	6
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	6

<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	18
---	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 4 (Due Process Clause).....	19
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 13 (Equal Privileges and Immunities Clause).....	19, 26
Ariz. Const. art. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 1, § 1 (Vesting Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 1, § 1(6)(A).....	13
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 1, § 1(6)(C).....	13
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 2, § 19 (Special Law Clause).....	19, 26
Ariz. Const. art. 5, § 4 (Executive Business and Take Care Clauses).....	2, 3, 22, 23, 25
Ariz. Const. art. 5, § 7.....	13
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 1 (Vesting Clause).....	3, 14
Ariz. Const. art. 9, § 1.....	27
Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. 20.....	25, 27
U.S. Const. art. I.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	24, 25
U.S. Const. art. II.....	4, 14, 15
U.S. Const. art. III.....	4

**STATUTES**

Act of Congress of July 12, 1876, 19 Stat. 80.....	15
Administrative Procedure Act, A.R.S. §§ 41-1001–1092.12.....	21

A.R.S. § 26-303(E).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 26-303(E)(1) .....	3, 14, 20
A.R.S. Title 32 .....	12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Schoenbrod, <i>Power Without Responsibility</i> (Yale U. Press 1993) .....	18
Declaration of Rights, 1 William & Mary, sess. 2, cl. 2 (1689) .....	24
James M. Landis, <i>The Administrative Process</i> (Yale U. Press 1966) .....	17
Kenneth Culp Davis, 2 Administrative Law Treatise § 7:8 (2d ed. 1979) .....	17
Maryland Declaration of Rights, Art. 9.....	24
Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> (1748).....	21
N.Y. Const. (1777), <a href="https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/ny01.asp">https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/ny01.asp</a> .....	5
Pennsylvania Decl. of Rights III (1776), <a href="https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/pa08.asp">https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/pa08.asp</a> .....	4, 5
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (The University of Chicago Press 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
